
·MP "lflds * 
, " ' 

I ,." 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF nIE STA:!E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the A~lieation of i 
the' SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY , 
for authority to, ine-rease rates eb.a.:ged Applieation No. 41295 
by it for water service in its'.,Central 
Basin D1s.tr.I:ct. ' .. 5 

O'Melvcny & Myers!t by Lauren M. Wright, and c. T. Mess 
for o"lpplicant. ~ 

Donald W'. Mansfield and C3'rl ton H. Cas; ens, fo: the 
City orEeI1; and Almect3 Krejci, for Florence Firestone 
~unity Protective Association, protestants. 

t. c. W2'§e, Metropolitan S~ate HospiUtl, for State of 
CaiL:ornia Dcp.lrtment of MenUtl :tlygicne, .a:o.d William 
L. !<necht, for California :Cam Bureau Federatl.On 
iD.tcrested' paxties. . ' 

Cyril M. Sa=oytm .and J. B. Balcomb, for the Commission 
staft. 

o PIN I Or'N -....,-.-- ........ 

Southern California Water Company, a corporation, by t:hc 

above-entitled' application, filed July 10, 1959, seeks authority to 

increase its rates for. water service in its Artesia-South Artesia, 

Bell-Be11dale, Florence-Graham, Norwalk :'.A!', and Norwalk u:&" (former 

Sunsb.1nc) areas 'Whi~h comprise its Central Basin Distriet. Tbe 

gross annual increase would amount to approximately $347,600, based 
. ' 

on adjusted operations for the year 1959. P.pp1ica.nt seeks to con-

so liclate , its tariffs for eaeh of the aforementioned areas into a 

tariff applicable 1miformly to the Central 3.a.siD, District. 

Original and adjourned public bearings were heldbe£ore 

Examiner Stewart: C. Warner on Sepumber S. and 9, and October 27 .and 

28, 1959, at Bell. By a copy of the minutes of a meeting' of the 

City Coweil of the City of 'Downey, held on July 28, 1959', s~d City 

l'rotested the ins,tant' application. The City. of Bell alsO protested ' 

-1-



,', 
~, 

A ... 41295, t-4ds * 

the application on the grounds that the proposed increase in ra~es 

would bear inordinately heavily on the residents of Bell and Bell­

dale, and on the ~ther grOUDds that the applicant did not furnish 

adequate fir~ protection service for the City to receive a. rating 

other than Clzss 5 by the :OOard of Fire Underwriters of the Pacific. 

The Florence, Firestone Community Protective Association's president 

protested the granting: of the application on,behalf of the s.aid 

Association but personally supported the applicant. Notices of the 

hearings were pllblished, in 9' newspapers of general circulation, 
/' , 

throughOut th~ serVice area and all city clerksandcb8X:lbers of 
" .. , 

commer,ce' were notified. NO' other protests were entered'. The matter 
, 

was subm1t~ed for decision upon ibe receipt of late-filed Exhibit 

No. 13 on November 2, ,1959'. , 
L:, 

I , 

') 

On December 29, 1959 ,an order waS, issued by ,the CoxmIiission 

setting aside submission and reopening the proceedings for further 

hearing~ The purpose of, said further hearing was to complete the 

record and to remove the deficiency as to the showing of the appli-
...... 

cant of its e$tima~ed earnings for the year 1959 a~ the present and 

proposed ra.tes by the individual tariff .areas proposed', by the appli­

cant to be conso1idat~d into a single tariff area for' its Central,,~; 

Basin District. A further hearing~ was held befo:re' Exam1nerWarner 

on April 4, 1960, at Bell and the matter was then submi~ted for 

decision. ' ' 

, ,Gene-ral' 'Infonnation " 

'!he applicant furnisbes water service in 16' ope~ating 
districts, of whicb Cetl.tr.al Basin is one. 11: also' :fur.cisbes electric 

service ,in the Big :sear' Lake area, and' operates a nonutili ty ice 

plant at Barstow., 

" 
'; 

," -"'" , 

-2-

I, 
I,' 



'. A.. 41295 .• le~{ ok 
. ,. 

. . 

Basis of Application 

Applicim.t alleged, in its application, that its total 

utility opero'ltions for the year 1958 recorded produced a rate of 

re~ of only 5.77 percent, which was the same recorded: rate 'of 

return for the Central Basin District. It estimated that at the 

present rates" toeal utility operations for tbeyear 1959 would pro-
" 

duce a rate of return of 5.85· percent" with a rate of return of 4 .. 04 
. , 

percent, on operations of the Central Basin District:. Said ',estimate 
I .'J 

of total utility operations was modified by Exhibit No~ 9 to reflect 

the reven'Ues for Barstow, South San Gabriel, and Southwest Dis:ricts 

as if, rate increases granted and applicable to said· Disttictshad 
,I • 

. been'in effect since Jenuary 1, 1959. Said' ~f1cation showed a 

rate· of returJ:! for the year ,1959 estimated of 6,.20 percent : for':' total 
, 

utility operations at present rates. 

Ibe, rate of returt'l at present rate!; fortbe Central Basin 

District was alleged 1:0 have 'been' less than a 'fair rate of return 

for'the year 1958 and it was alleged that afterconsider1ng appli­

cs.mt t s ~.'construction budget for the year 1959' ofapprox1metely 

$666,000, 'the reduced rate of return of 4.04 percent was less 

thanfcl.x. ' 

. Applicant alleged that utility operat:ion.s for' the year 

1959 estimated at proposed rates would produces. rau of return of 
.' 

6.43 percent with a rate of return of 6.7l percent in the Central 

. Basin' District. 

Exhibit No. 14, prepared by applicant and received, at the 

April, 4, 1960 heal:ing is. a report on the results of tlpplic.3nt C $ 

operations for the yeu 1959 adjusted at present. and proposed rates 

fo~ each of t:b.e areas now comprising said D1Serict,and for the 

-3-



, ' 

. A., 41295 -~ * 

,. 

District as a whole. Thefo1lowillg tabulation sU:xma.rizes the rates 

of return shOwn in said exhibit. Also sbown are the increases in 

gross atnl\'I.al revenues for ea.c:h of 'the areas which woul.d result from 

the proposed rates. 

RATES CJF 'RETURN 

A:rea -
Year 1959 Adjusted* 

Present Rates PToposed'&ates 

.. o\rtesia-South 
Artesia 

; Bel1-Bel1dale 
Florenee-Gr.aham 
Norwalk '''~' 
NorWalk: "B", 

. . ' 

Cen6:3J: . Basin Dis ... 
'trict~ as a 
whole.' 

4.31'7-
3 .. 76% 
5.39% 
4.08% 
2.l31., 

4.22% 

5.651-
8.341-
7.401-
5.451-
5.90" • 

6.937. 

Proposed Increase 
in Gross. 

Annual Revenues 

$ 23,470 
1877 665,' 
66 200 
38:S08~ 
31,756. 

$347,599' 

* Sased on 11 'months' recorded data with the tr.Onth 
of Deeemberestfmated. 

Cex:t'ral Basin Distriet Operations 

Water service was being fu..-rdshed by the applicant in its 

. Central Usin. District to 3',011 active consumers .in Artesia, 9,128 

in Bell-Be11da.1e, 6,430 in Florence-Grabam, 5 7 18$ in Norwalk "Aft, 

and 2,.157 in Norwalk ''B'', for a total of 25,914 active eonsumers on 

~cember 317 19:5S." Said' total includes 25,856. gener41metered serv­

ice,7 4 flat rate, .and 54 private flat rate, fire proteetion. serviee 

cons'UZllers~ In adclition~ 1,233 fire hydrants for public fir~ p~otee-
., ( . 

tionwere eonnee~ed to the system as· of ~t date. The· to~ number 

o£consumers was estimated. to !nc:ease to 26-,527 by .the end· of ~ , ' 
year 1959. 

The relation of each 'of' the oPerating areas affected by 

the instant app11e~tionis shoWn on Chart 3B of Exhibit No. 7 ~ Said 

Chart shows that the: 5 operating· areas are not interconnected •. 'l'b.ey 

comprise portions Jf tbe general area south of AnabCim-'l'elegraph 

Road; end Ver.::.on and::'Sl_nAvenues, east of Central Avenue, no:cth. . 

of c..-u:son Street, and west of Valley Vi~w. 

-4-



The Artesia area includes portions of Artesia and Dai2:y 

Valley. 'I'he 3cll-3clldalc area, a consolidation of the company's' 

:3ell, Bell Gardens and Bollydale systems, includes a major portion 
" 

of the City of Bell,' a ?Ortion 'of the area knO'lh'D. as Bell Gardens 
between t:b.c Los Angeles Flood Control on t'he west, t:he City o~ 

Downey on the cast, the, City of South G~tcon tl"lC south, and 

Florence and Gage, .b.venucs on the north, and also includes portions 

of the Cities of Downey', South Gate, and Paramount. The, ~:Ll-
, , 

Be 11 dale area is' served under t"o'lO different tariff schedules ~ The 

~lorence-Graham area includes a portion of ti"le City of Vernon, and 

the l~ol:Wal.l~ :J P!' area includes portio:l3' of ~. Cities of l.Jorw.::tll( 

and Santa Fe Springs. All other areas arc in Im,jncorporated ter.ci­

tory of Los Angeles Couney. ,'l'he territory cov:erec! is approximately 

11.7 square mil~s' and the maj ority of the service is residential 

with a small amount of industrial service in the Cit:tec, of ~ll, 

Vernon, and l~orwalk. Of the total customers served as ,of De~cmber 31, 
I 

I 
, .! 

1953:, approximately 98,.7 'percent were commercial,and residential. 
, i 

I 

Applicant m.ai:c.tains 6 district officeswitbin, the' Cenexal 
, i 

~in Dist1'ict where .all matters relating to cus.tomers ~ serv:tce, such 

as se%Vice app11clltions ~ collections, mete:' records, Complaillts ~ and 

local matters, a:e handled. In addition~ the applicant mainta1:ls 4 

collection service offices on East norence Ave:tlUe in Los An8eles,. 

Caxmenita Road in Ynlittier, East 77t:h Street in 1.os .Angeles, i and on 

Norwalk 'Boulevard in Artesia. A division ma:t£lger, 1I.7bo is also a 

vice president, is a..~signed to the Central Basin District which also 

has a districe superintendent of operations, a commercial macager, 

and a £orem.:n fOX' Bell-Belldale, Florence-Gr.aham, .end Norwalk­

ArteSia, each, with 21 p~s, service men .and meter roocers, .and 
'. 

11 cashi~';'elerks, all as sh~T.ll on Chart :3A of Exhibit No'. 7 •. 



A. 41295~ dE; e 

The SO\J%ces of water supply for the Central Basin Distx'iet , 

comprise 46 company-owned wells, together with 4 connections to'the 

facilities of Metropolitan Water District through the Central Basin 

Municipal Water District. Storage fa.cilities consist of ::17 t:.ml<:s - , 
, I 

and reservoirs, four of which are el.evated steel tanJr$ with a com-
- '! 

billed cap.acity of' 560,000 gallons, two of which are concrete tan!(S. 
• ' I 

• ·1 

with a combine~ capacity of 430 ,000 gallons, and eleven of which axe 
i , 

:;teel tan1(S with a combined capacity of 2,173,000 gallons~ ~otal 
- -, . \ 

water prodllCed from applicant's wells in 1958 amoun.ted to;6, 223, 993 
, , 

hundred cubic feet, and water puxcb.ased from Metropolitan:Wate:r D15-
. ,~.' 

trict amounted to 573:,946, hunc1red cubic feet. 1"ae water',produced 
, , 

from 31 of applicant's wells requires no treatm.ent; the wa;te%i:-rom 

7 wells, is treated with chlorine; the water' from '3 ~7ells:isdis';', 

charged into sand traps; and, the water n-om one well requires 

aeration be£~re betng chlorinated. 
'. 

'!he record shows that" the 5 operating areas comp::ising 

applicant' sCentral Basi:c. District a:z:e substantially built up" with 

the poss 10le exception of I-J'orwalk \':3'", the so-called S1J:lShine area, 

in which there is, some possibility of further subdivision.' The water 

systems ~e been in place for many years and about 36 percent of the 

distribution maine; are steel" with the balance east iron and asbestos­

cement.' Most of applicant' s budg~ted expenditures for distribution 

mains, are for the replacement of the steel mains in areas where wate1: 

service may, tend to be below standard, and the 1959 estimat:ed 

construction program, included in the capital construction budget: 

£0= said year" includes about $3~.,OOO for dist'ribtttion system 

rcplacem.ents and~rovcments consistinzof cast iron ,.and. :,asbcstos-
I ~, .' I r 

cement pipe, and the cement-lining of riveted s'teel pipe. , Other 

-6-

.. , 
" 

,', 
,', 



'i. 

A~ 41295. _Ids * 

., 
I 

major items of the 1959 budget ue $44~ 750 for tbe dr111iXlgand 
.1 

equipping of the Hswaiian well, $72,215 for the cO'O.Struction of 
. ·1 . 

Centralia. ·t3nk and appurtenances, and .$22,000 .for landfor future· 
i ; 

p1an1:. 
, . . . , 

Rates: . 
I 
I 

Applicant's present rates for general metered 'service for 

the Artesia-South L~sia a.rea became effective Sept~ 10, 19SLc·, 
I 

I 

by Decision l~o. 50442; for the 'Sell area, on ~tIareh l~ 1952, by 
, 

i 
Decision No. 46703; for the ~ll Gardens area of the !Belldalc tariff 

ax'ca,. on October 22~ 1954, by Decision 1;0. 50564; fo: the E:ollyd.ale 
,I 

axea of the Belld.ilc tax'iff a:re~, on l'1ay 1, 19u .. l, by';':~e:;oluiion W-7S; 
,'''' I 

" 

for the Florence-Graham and !~0%Wall: :Ip;\ a:eas,. on H0.v:ember 16, 1956,. 

by Decisions l~OS. 53912 and 53911,. re$pecti~ely; and for the ~!orwa.ll' 

:~B:: axea, on .. l\ugust 25, 1954,. by Decision ~:o.' 5036..0,., 'I"'ae followlng 

tabulation compm:cs applicant r's present rates for general mete'rcd 
. . , '" .... .' 

sC:-viccwith those proposed in the application and the :ateS: 
,I 

authorized hereinafter. 

Fir~ 
Firzt 
Next. 
Next, 
Next, 
Next. 
Next. 
Next 
Over' 
Over 

COM!?.ARISON OF PRESENT,. PEOPOSED, .AND A'OTHORIZZD 
GEt-.'U'.AI. MF.'l'ERt.""D SERVICE RATES . 

I 

Pre~ent. Pro:po~ Auth2rl7~d 

P~r Y~terPcr Nonth 

700 eu. ft. or less ..... ~ ...... -.... $2.1.O $2.~O 

. eoo cu. ft. or 10'$5 •••••.•••••••••••• :n.eo 
1,,800 cu.tt.." per 100 cu.. ft.. ......... ' .20 .20 

2,,200eu. ft.." : per 100 eu. fi .. ......... .lS 
7, CCO eu. tt~, per 100' eu. ft.. "6, ........ ...... 
7,,500 cu. i'C."perlOO eu. ft. •.•••••••• .l7 .'17 

90,000 CUe ft.~ .per 100, eu. ft. •. ' •••••••• .l$ .l5 
50,000 eu. 1't.~,. per lO<> eu. .ft.. ......... .14 .:14 

. lO"ooo eu.: ft..;, per 1OO.eu.· ft. ........... .ll.. 
l;O,OOO;·~ ft.., per'lOOeu. ft. .. ... '.' ..... .12 .12 

-7-

", 



L 

, ,. 
I, , 

'A. t.l295 . M-I*/d~ 

COMPARlSON OF ~T~ PROPOSED~. A.~D :AOTHORIZED 
CENERA.t METi!:RED SERVICE RAT"'~·· 

( Cont1nued.) 

PM Mn:t ~~I!!~ A'Uth~t1al~~ 

. Qusntity'Rate5: P£1: YlC~tPI'!r Y!2n~h 

Bell -
Fir3t 600 cu.. tt. •. or le=ts. ••••••••••••••••••. $l.25 
First, 700 eu. ft..' or le~:s. •••.••••••• ~ ••• , •••• $2.10. $l.€O 
Next. 1~800 eu. ft..;" por .1OOcu.. te • ••••••••• .20 .18 
Next. 1,900 ¢U. :£t." po%" 100 eu. ft. • ........... .llio 
Next. 7;,500 eu. ft." peX" 100. eu. ~ .12 .'17 .17 ..... .......•• 
Next; .. 90,,000 eu. ft. .. ~ per 100 . eu. ;ft. .......... .15- .. l$ 
Next' 5O~OOO eu. ft:., per 100 cu. .1'1; .. ' ••••••••• .14 .. 1.4 
Over 10,OOO'.cu.. ft..) :per. 100' ~ ft., ••.•• / ...... .10 
Over·· 150,000 eu. £'t,.;, per lOOcu.. ft.. .... ' ...... , .12 .12 

:&lldale 

First. 700 eu. !'1:.. or le:s~ •••••••••••.•• , ••••• $2 .. 10. $l.eo . 
Fir~ .. 800 . cu. f.t;. or less •••••••••••••••••• &l.25 
Next 1,800, eu.. ft.." per 100 eu.. ft. , ......... .20 .1.8 
Next- $,200 cu. ft." per 100 CUe ft • ...... ~ .... .12$ 
Next. 7,,500: cUe ft." per· 100· cu.. :!t • ..... ...... .17, .17 
Next 41+;,000 ' cU. fi." per 100' cu.. ft. .... ., ..... .10 
Next. 90,OOO'cu. ft~,,, per lOOe~ ft. ..... ' .... .15 .1$ 
Next; 50,000 cu. ft. ~ per 100' cu. ft • .......... .14 .14 
OVer SO~OOO cu- rt. ~ por 100' cu. fi. ........... .OS 
Over 150~OOO c~ :t."t.,porlOO cu. tt.. fl •• • ••• •• 

.12 .12 

£l9Mn<;~ 

Plrst . 700 cu. !too or le~5 •••••••••••••••••• $l.50 $~10 $l.~ 

Next:. 1,eoo cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. • ••••••••• .l.S .20 .18 
Next. 7,,$00 CUe tt.., per' 100 eu. ft. ••••••••• .16 .17 .17 
Next. 4C'OOO·eu. ft.3 :per 100 cu.' ft. • •••••••• .14 , . 
Next SO,OCO·.,e~ !t., per 100 et:. tt • .......... .13 
Next;.., 90.1000 cu. ft. ~ POl' .100 eu.;.tt.. ......... .15 ..15 
Next; 50,,000 eu.. !t., per 100 eu. ft.. ....... ' ... .14 .]4 

Over 100,000 cu. .ft.." pc::" 100 eu. ft. •. ' •••••••••. .ll. 
OVer l;O"ooo cu. tt.., per 100 cu- ft • ... ' ....... .12 .12 

N?t'1QJ.k . tT A" 

Fir:rt. 700 CUe tt. etr less ••• e, ••••••••• e· •••• $2.lO $2.10 
F1r5t . 800 .:u. ft. or le.:;s •• ~ e" .'.' ••••• ,. •• - ••• ~.O; 
Next 1,,700 cu.. ft., per lOO·eu,. ft. .......... .16 
Next 1,,800 cu..:£'t.." per 100 ell. ft_ •........ .20 .20 
Next 2~500 cu. ft.; per 100 eu. !t • •......•• .J.4. 
Next 5,,000 eu. ft..,: per 100 eu.. !t. .......... .12 
N~ 7,,500 ~J.. !toO" per 100 cu. !t • ..........• .. J.7 .17 
Next; . 4O~OOO eu.ft., per 100 cu.. ft •••••••••• .10 
Next. 90,,000 eu.,' ft." per 100 eu. ft.. ....... ' .. .15 .1; 
Next. SO 000 eu. !toO., per 100 eu. ft. ••••••••• .14 .l4 , . 

OVer .50;000' eu..: :tt~" per 100 eu. ft • .' ........ .06 
Over l5O,ooo eu. ft..;" per 100 eu. ft. . .12 .1'-............ 

. ' 
, 

-8-

. .......... 
.. ''''--'~ 

I 



'. 
), .. ' .. 

CCM?A..~ON OF PRESEm', J?3JjPOSE,D ~ AND AUTHO&I~ 
GE!~ i1ET~D SERVICE RATES ' 

(Continued) 

Present. Prgposed. Authorized' 

Quantity, Rates: 

Firet 
First 

. Ne~ 
Next; 
Next; 
Next 
.:.=ext;' 
Over 
Over 

700 eu.tt. or less .~ .....•....•...•• 
l~OOO e~. -ft., or lese ..... ., ..•••.••. _ .•• 
l,,800eu. :r:t.~ per 100 cu. ft ••••••• _ .... 
2,,000 eu .. tt.,per 100 eu .. ft. •••••••••• 
7,,;00 ,cU .. ft.'."pcrlOO eu. ft. ....... ", ••• ' 

90 ,,000:' eu. ft..oPper 100 eu. 1't~ • ~ ........ .. 
50,000 eu. ft.¥ POl" 100 cu. ft •••••••••• 

S,OOO eu. ft.; per 100 eu~ ft ......... .. 
150,,000 eu. ft." per 100 eu. ft ........... . 

Per !·!eter Per MOr'l.th 

:,1;2.10 $2.10 
$1.75 

.20' .20 
.1$ 

.l7 .17 
, .. 15, .15, 
.14 .14 

.12 .12 
..10 

At the p:rcsent ra.tes, the charge for a monthly consumption 
, " 

of 1500 cubic 'feet in Artesia:"South' Artesia would 'be $3~06; in :sell, 

$2.5l; in SellOAle, $2.12;' in Florence-Graham" $2.94; in Norwalk "A", 

$3.17; and in Norwalk ~':S", $2.50. At the proposed' rates the charge 

for " such cons1ELption would' be $3:.70, and .at the rates' '4uthon.zed, 

hereiua£ter, such c~ge will be $S.2t:. for Bell-Belldale .a:nd 

Florence-Graham; and $3.70 for the other three tariff areas. 

Applicant also seeks authority to file an optional special 

metered service rate for large-quantity users which would be appli­

cllble to service ful:Xlished only during the hours of 9 p.m. to 5 a..m. 
, ' 

through ': a 4-ineh or larger meter. 'Ibis service was intended to 

Apply to the Metropolitan State Hospital in Norwalk. It appea.:s 

fro::!. the record that a special contract will be negotiated between 

the applicant and the hospital; tha't the filit1g. of' the optio1la.l 

special metered service· rate will not be necessary; and tb.a~ tbe . 

pUblic interest re~res that that po~n of the application should 

be denied. 

No ebange'in .applieant's presently filed rates for flat 

rate service, public fire hyd,r;mt service,. fire sp~r service, 

-9-



, A .. 41295 ./ds * 

.' ' 

construction, and other temporary flat rue service? or service to 

company employees, is proposed in the application. 

Earnings 

Exhibit No.7 is a report submitted 'by the applicant of its 
, .. 
, ' 

oper:lt1ons in the Central Basin District, and Exhibit No •. 11 is a 

report on the ~esults of applicant r S operations in its Central Basin 

. Distr1etfor the year 1955. recorded, .atl.d the years 1958 adjusted and 

.. .. 
: 

" 

1959 e~timated at present'and iproposed rates submitted by Commisvion 
, 

. " .1 

staff engineering witnesses.', The: Carnings' data coneaincd in , 

,Exhibits Nos. 7 and 11 are summarized as follows: 

SUMYlARY OF" EARNJNGS 

:Yea.r 1958: Ye~~~222 Est~1~~ : 
::toeorded : ~~~~~S . ~sed~tes .. .. . 
: Per Co. :, Por Co. :Per P.u.c. : Per Co. :Per P~U.C. .. .. 

Item .. Ex" 7 : 'EM 7 : Ex. n .... %7 .. 'E;x:, 11 : .. .. 

Operating Rovonue $l.t®~235 ~ .. 107,,660 Sl~ .. 400 $1,.4.$6,,360 $1,.4.58,,300 

Operating Expo:l.ses ~7"l59 537,.SJ,O 52$,$38- 5)8 .. 280 52$,,~8 
Depr()eiation 125,,~7 146.,.800 147,,7.30 l46"eoo 147~7JO 
'l'.lXC3 225,§94 19+.$11 183.620 382',975 270·S70 

'l'otal Oper. :E:xpen3e~ $ 7SS .. 790 $ 875,S2l I' 
S;6"SSS ;1"068,,.055 $l"044,,lSS 'II' 

Nct,Operat:t:g Revenue . 304;,445 . 2:3l~S39 261;512 ':38$',SO$ . '.4l4 .. 162: 
Rate &:5e 5/;.67~ 700 . $".S42~300 5,,7$9~4JI) 5,,842~300 5~7$9~4kO 
~te 'ofRettrrn ;.7~ 3.91% 4.51.$ 6.65% '7.19% 

No significant differences between the estimates submi~ted 
! 

by the. applicant and' the staff of operating revenues for the year. 
" 1959 at Present and proposed rates are evident. 

, 
The principal. diffe:renees between the est1:ala~es of oper­

/ I: 

ating. expenses submitteci byehe applicant and the staff.:.for the \ye:rc 
. . 'I . 

1959 are those associated with unaCCQmlt:eG for water wbe-'"ein the 
, 

staff estimated water losses at 7.5 percent as a percentage of pro-

dl.~ctiOt1, and' the applicant estimated such .losses at 12.2 percent;' 
. . .. ;-... . 

' .... ,:., +.~ 
'" ~'.::, 

-10-



e . 
. A. 41295 . Hi */ds 'A' 

" ... 

the applicant claimed $1,600 per yea:r in Account 797, Regulatory 
. " " 

Commission Expenses, to recoup such expenses amortized over a 5-year 

period for the Florence-Grah.am and NorN'alk "K' rate cases in Appli­

cations Nos. 37374 and 37379; the applieant claimed $3',400 additional 

allocated administrative ancl general expenses by using the allocation 

formula developecl for. Application No. 40675, a rateinerease proceed-
., 

;: ing of the applicant f s Southwest Dist1:'ic1:; and the applicant claimed 

a reduction of income tax depreciation o,f $26,.600· by applying a 

method it had used in the proceeding on said Application No·. 40675. 

The applieant submitted an es timat:c of wor!dng cash capital 

to be included in the rate base of· $46 ,900, as contrasted to the 
.. 

staff estimate of $41,000; the recorcl shows, however, that both· of 
. , , 

these alllOlomtS. were computed on a Comnission staff fomula which did 
:', I 

n,>t take into account the eurren~ requirement that the applicant pay 
~ . I. . 

one ... half of its estimated tax liabilit"'l,~for the yea:r 1959 in 

Sept~'2r and. Deeember, 1S5S, rat'hc: '::b.an in equal quar~rly in-

" 
$ tallmen:es afur Deeember 31;) 1959. This current requirement W~ 

recognized by the Commission in Decision No .. 58530, dated· June 2, 

1959, in A:?plieation l~o. 4C675,s,~ra. 

'Xb.e recordsQows that as.: to the dif~erence. in depreciation 
: i 

claimed for income tax purposes , tbe staff ba:~ed i t8 calculated de-
: ' 

preciation expense deduction on to~:al aver age capital for the yea:r 

1959 in the same manner that the 3i?pliea:c.t paid its taxes ·for the 

year 1958~ whereas the applicant c,:xnputcd: this item using a weighted 

• average balance of fixed capital by accounts; also, different income 

tax depreciation ra'tes were used by the applicant thaa. it used: in 
, 

p~y:Lng its 1958 federal income tax. '.~ '!his principally accounts for .. 
'. , ' . 

the 'd1ff~enc:e 1nestimated fed~al income tax' expense as submitted 

by the ,applicant and . the staf£~ 

1',1 

-11; 
, ' 



e 
A. 41295,· - MP */~ * 

" 

Exhibit No. 18, submitted by the applicant, is a copy of 
a letter dated March 17, 1960, from Ce7ltraJ. Basin Municipal Wa1:er 

District to applicant notifying the applicant that by action of the 

Board of Directors of the Metropolitan Water District of' Southern 

California, at its meeting held March 8, 1960, new rates were estab­

lished for water sold .and delivered by that Distr1ct~ to be effective 

on certain specified dates. The effective' rate for softened 11etro~ 

politan ,Water District water purchased by the applicant through and 

frotll Central. Basin Municipal Water District will become $24.00 per 

acre~foot on July 1, 1960, $26.00 on January 1, 1961, $28.00 on 

January 1, 1962, and $30.00 on Janua:ry l, 1963. Said rates inelule 

a $l~OO per acre-foot cb.al:ge by Central Basin Municipal Water Dis-

trict which is added by said District to, the basic charge by the 

Metropolitan Water District. 

Applicant·'s president testified, at the April, 1960 hear­

ing, that in November,.' 1959, the Central. and West BaSin Water Re­

plenishment District was'fomed; that said District's function is to 
purchase water from the ~tropolit.anwater District and spread it un­

derground ~oug,hout the Central .and West basins; and the Replenish­

ment District is authorized to, levy a so-called pumpfng tax-which, 

for the fiscal ,year beginning July 1, 1960, is predicted to, ,be' at a 

rate in exeessof $3.00 per ,acre-foot of wa1;er punped from the 

basins. 'Xhi~~ W:I.tness fu:rther testified that applicant p~s approx-

1mately lS,OOO acre-feet per y~ar from the Central Basin, the major­

ity of which'is p'l.'lmpCd 1n the applicant's Central Basin District~ 
i 

~!eitb.er, the effect of the annotmeec1 increased rates after 

1961 for l'Ietl:oPolitan Wate: tiserict 'water nor that of the pumping: 

t:a::~ on applicant' s ea-~s was included in. the earnings" data, 

submittcc!,''by the applie:ant 0':' the $taff heretofore set· f~rtb.. 
~I" , . 
" 

-12-



e e' 
A. 41295 '- MP */..ds' * " 

Findings' and Conclusions' 

I 

l 
1 
1 

I 

" 'i 

We, have carefully considered the applicant' s ", proposal to . ' 

consolidate its rates for the five separate operating areas of its 

Central Basin District!' comprising six separate tariff aress, into a 

single!' universally applicable schedule of rates. As shown in 

Exhibit 1-10. 14, supra, the ,rates of return for the test year 1959 in 

applicant' s Bcll-Belldale and, Florence-Graham areas are 8.34 ,percent 

and 7.40 percent, respectively~ We find as a fact that these rates 

of return: are excessive and that the proposed rates for said ewo .areas 

are Ul'lIeasonable. !he order hereinafter,' therefore ,will author~ 

the, filing of a schedule of Irates applicable to said areas' different 
: 

and less than the proposed ~ates applicable thc4eto~ 
," 

It is found as a fact and concluded that the rate !,of re-

turn for applicant's Central Basin District as a whole for' the test 

year 1959 est1:mated which would be produced by the presellt rates 18 

deficient aud that the applicant is in need of and' entitled' to 

f1nanc1a1. relief in' said district. 

It is concluded 'that certain of the applicant f s claims 

with respect to differences between its estim.ates of operat1Dg ex-
" 

penses and those submitted by. the. staff are meritorious and unac-

counted for wa~r will not be reduced to the 7.5 percent claSmed. by 

the staff inasmuch as applicant' c meter testing and rep~r program 
, • ' '.1 

for the year 1959 will ~ot have produced its full benefits in I re_ 

duc1ng water losses. Or.. the other hancl1 the applicant's meter 

-13-



e 
A. 4129$ . M-1; * / ez. -I: 

maintenance expenses will l'lot be as great as estimated by the staff. 

It is further concluded that the applicantfs cl~ to a recoupment 

. of Regulatory Commission Expenses in comlection with prior proceed ... 
. . , 

ings and its claim of additional alloCated administrative and general 

expenses clue to ebe use of the formula cleve loped for the Southwest 
I' , ,:' 

District rate proceeding are justified. It is also eone:tu~dtbat 

an adclitional allowance should be macle for working cash capital due 

to the change in inc01l?-e tax payment requirements as h~etofore 

noted. Otbexw.Lse the est:1mates of operating revenUes, expenses, in-. , 

cluding depreciation and taxes'" net revenues, aud deprecia:ted rate 
! 

b~e ~or the ye:xr 1959submitud by the sw£ al7e,~ found to~e reason-
. I 

able ancltbey hereby are adopted for this proceeding..: 

Depreciation for federal income ~ purposes bas been 
. , 

computed by the c taff on two' bases: (1) using .;:.ceelerated depreci'" 

ation by the dOuble declining,balance method for plant insealled 

since 1953· .and (2) using straight-line depreciation. Accelerated 

depreciation was claimed by applicant in its. federal income tax 

returns for the yem:s 1954, 1955, 195G and 1957, and the accum1l1ate6 

tax d:Lfferentials due to the use of' aeeelerated depreciation' for such 

years is sbOWtA on applicant':; balance sheet ~ of December 31, 1958 

as a reserve for deferred· federal income tax amo~ting to $310,000. 

!he record shows that applicant has not elected to claim accelerated 

depreciation for the tax years 1958 and 1959, and does not intend to 

claim it. in the future • . ' 

-14-



In conformity with Decision No. 59925, dated 

April 12, 1960, specifying the propcrtreatment of accelerated 

tax <icpreciation fo~ rate-malting purposes, the federal income 

"taxes. herein are computed on an ~~as paid~; basis in our adopted 

re$ul~es. Deducted,: 'there:C-rom are the annual charges, to that ' 
" 

portion of the defer.ced federal :income tax reserve' allocated 

to t:J:~ applicant's Central Basin Dist:rict, amounting to approx-
," 

imately $3,400" and interest calculated on the ave:age deferred 

income' tax reserve at the rate of retuxn on ,tllc rate base 

adopted herein, amount:i.ng, to about $4,000. 
I 

l'..fter giving weight to'thc var~tion in the ~s 

being adopted herein, an income tax figure of $238,000 is 

computed for the year 1959 est:ima.ted at the proposed rates. 

!he following tabulation shows the rate of return 

wl'l.ich will be produced by the rate$ proposed in theappl::'cation 

when the adopted results of operation.are utilized:' 

,j 

-15-

" . 



e 
A., 41295 Mil * I ds* ' 

, Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses 

Operating Expenses:: 
.' Source of: Supply," , 

Purchased Wa.ter, ." 

Year 1959 Estimated 

Water ·PtJmpage Assessment 
Other' 

Pumping:' 
Purchase<! Power' 
Other: 

Water Tre3tment . 
Tranamissiori& Distribution 

Meter· 
M.a1ntenance of Trans. &. Dist. Mains 
Other . " 

CUstomer;· Aceowt . 
Sales· 
Admini'strative .& Ge:neTal 
DepreCiation . ' '. 
Taxes (Other than State and Federal' Income) 
Taxes Based' on Income 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue at Proposed Rates 

Rate Base" Adopted as' Reasonable 

Rate of Return, at Proposed Rates 

Adopted,Results 
Proposed'Rates ' 

, 
.1 

.. 
$1,458;000 

67,,000. 
2,000 
2,pOO 

.' II' 

'94;·000 
59,IDOO' 

8,000,' 
~\ " 

44' 1)00' 
26:000' 
40,.000 
,80',~DOO 

. 1,000 
110·,000' 
147,000 
l29,.000 
238,000,' 

. I 
$1,047,000. 

, 

$. 4l1,000 
• i 

$5,,770',000 . 
I 

1.1'21.-
.1 
I 

. ' 
It is f~..md as a fact that th~ hereinbefore shown rate of 

, 

return of 7.12 percent ",~ould be excessive; that the proposed :rates 

for water service would be unreasonable and tbe.refOl:eshould not;, be 
, 

. ,I i 

authorized to be filed in their entirety; and that the applic.ation 
, , 

should be granted 1"0. part and denied in part. The order which 
1 
, 

follows will authorize the applicant to file new schedules ·of I rates 

which will produce estimated gross axmual revenues .amounting. to 
, 

$1,,378,000 which is', $259,600 in excess. oftbe rev-enueswb1ch, it 

is est1xuated", would be produced duxi.ng. the yea:& 1959 at· the present 

-16-



" 

, 
" ! ' 

e 
A" 41295 - MP * Ids * . ~ 

rates but is approximately $ 80 ,000 i.es$ tha:l the amount $ouzht by 

the applicant in the 'instant application. Said lesser amount is the 

result of <! lesser amount of increase author-Zed in Bell-Bell<:Iale of 

$54)C,OO~and in Florence-Graham of '$26,000. V1hen total operatixlS ex­

penses, including the effect on local fra:ochise ',taJ(eS, and st~te and 

federal taY..es based on income, of $,1,003,OOO:3XC ded.ueted, f:t:om such 
, . ' 

operating reven'Jes, net operatitlg reven'JeS, of $375,000 will :es1.llt. 

When such net operating reven".lC.S are xelatee. to a X'~te' 1x:se. of 

$S,770,CCOhercby adop~c.d a.s re.tlsonablc) a rate of ret."U%'t! of 6.5 per­

cent will-result.. Such rate of return is found to ':be just and , 

, reas~nable .. 

The Commission further finds as a £act that the ,iDcreases , ' 

in rates and charges authorized . .'herein are justified, and I that 

present rates, insofar as t2:1ey' differ f=-om those h¢rei:l prescribed, 

will, for the, future, be :tmjust and unreasonable. 

S~ce Conditions 

Representatives of the City of Bell protested the appli­

cation partly 0:1 ,the g:OUtles that the applicant's water system in 

the City of Bell was furnishing u"adequatc fire protectieon to the ' 
" . 

City as disclosed by the Board of Fixe Uuderwrite~s of the PacifJ:.c 

Fire Protection Report for the year 1956, Exhibit No. l~" ''!he reco%'d 
" ~. 

in this- proceedi:>,g Sh7.4S, howe901er, that, since: 1956 the applicant:b,as 

replaced and, enlarged many of its water maJIls in the" City of.;Bell, 
.... , 

has increasec. operating, pre'ssures where such presS'U:res".;"t1ere fom.crly 
"' 

below standard, and has effected an interconnection wi ill its Belldale 

water system of its Central Basin District which provides a Metro­

politan Water Disttict water supply to the City of Bell. Despite 

such improvements,. 'Which the record shows tb.eapplica.nt intends._ to 
. , . 

-17~ 

, , , 



:increase, it is concluded tl:.at the applicant should be ::-equiree to 

submit to the Commission, in writing, a r~rt of i~s opcra.ti.."lg 

pressures at representative poin~ on its Bell-nell~e sys~ems; 

suenpoints to be designated for testing purposes: by. the f'i.%c chief 

of.: tb.e City of Bell; such report to 'be filed withic ninety days, 

after the effective. date: of the order herein, and ,the orcicr which 

fo,llaws will so provide. 

OR.DER 1IiIIIIII' ___ .... 

Application as above entitled b.a\..ing. been filed, pub~ic 

hearings having been held, the matter having; been subc:t.itted and now 

bc1r~ ready for decision, 

r.c IS HeREZY ORDEI?.:zt. as follows: 

(1) That Southern California Water Coclpany, a corporation, be 

and it, is authorized to' file in quadruplicate witil the Comnis$ion, 

after the effective date of this order, in confo7:tdty witil. the , 

cOmmission's General Order l~o. 96, the schedule of rates ·'ap?:Lic:iblc 

to its l..rtesia-South Artesia, Norwalk )tN', an<i l-.1onrallt '~2n areas, 

as Schedule No. CSA-l and the schedule of::ates applicable to its 

Bell-Belldale area end its Florence-Gral~ a:ea 3$ Schedule No. 

CB3-1,as shown in Appcmdix A attached hereto, c:nd u?Qn not less 

th4n . five days I notice to the Commission and to the pt:blic to ma!:c 

such rates effectivc for water service rcnde~ed on and after 

June 27;, 1960 • 

. (2) !hat should applicant elect to take accelerated depreci­

ation for the yCa% 1959;, or arty future year> it !·shall itI:u:r:lC'c1iatcly 
, 

report such election to the Commission and the ~ziotl will 

promptly 'ttJI:)ve to adjU$t the rates herein authorized in such ::uumc: 

as it may then fine! to be appropriate. 

-18-



e 
A. 41295,- MP * ' 

(3) That applieant shall, within ninety days after the effec­

tive date hereof, submit to the Commission in writing a report of its' 

operating pressures at representative, points on its 'Bell-Be;ldale 

systems, such points to be designated for testixlg purposes by the 

fire chief of the Ciey of Bell. Upon' the, r.eeeipt of such report, 

the COmmission may issue a sup~lemental o~r or orders as appro-' 

priate. 

(4) That in all other respects this application be and it is 

denied. 

'!he effective Oate of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

D d San FranciSCO ~"'li~ _,z ate at ______________ , VQo' ~o""lJo,I,.a, 

comm:Lssioners 



~~LICABItITY 

AP~IXA 

Page lor." 

Sehedt!le No. CBA.-1 

C~ntrAl Bn~1n T~~1tr Ar~~ 
AtZe~1~No~1k Z2n~ 

Applieable to a1lgen~ral motered ~ter ~~rv1ee. 

T'l'RRITORY . 

Port1o~ or, the e1t1~5 01'. Artes1&, Dail'y Valle7,. Sante. Fe Sprlng~, 
Nor.reJ.k and certain un!neorpora~ territory loeat&d two ~s nortmre~~rly 
or the City of Nonmlk, &.tid neWty of'eaeh, toeA:cgeles County. 

RAm 
-, 
-, 

First 
Next': 
Next 
Next 
Nextd 
Ovor 

'700 eu..ft.~' or" J.ess •••• _ ............... "" ...... .. 
l,~ cu.rt.,. per 100 cu.1"t .............. _ ... . 
77 500 ~ft.., ~rl00 cu.!t •••••••••••••••• 

90;000 eu .. :f't., :Per 100' eu.f't •••••••••••••••• 
50',000 eu..!t., ~!' 100 eu.ft. .. ................. . 

150 ,000 eu.;:1't., per 100 eu.!"t.. .. ................... . 

For 5/8 x'3!4-ineh ~t-r •• ~ ••••• _ ... __ ................. . 
For j/4-ineh ~~r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For J.-.1l::lch 'me"t-er ' ••• ' ................. ., ...... _ •• 
For' l~1r.teh .meter .......................... ~. 
For. 2-ineh ~ter ............... ' ••••••• __ •••• 
For 3-inch. meter: ................ .: •••• ' ~ ' ••••• '. ~., 
For 4-1neh: me~r ., •• ' ••••• _ •••••• e· ...... _ ..... ~. 
For 6...:1neh met;.er • e· •• e ___ • __ ,.,., .... _. ____ ••••• 

For &..In.eh me't.cr ••• " ............... _ ., •••••• e.e •• 

For lO-inch m.e-ter ....................... , ••.•••••• <. 

The M1n1mum. ~go'will ent1tlethe. eustomer 
'tI) the qc.a:1t1ty otw:t~r ....,h1eh that min1mum. 
charge 'Will pure~e at the Quantity Ro.~e. 

Per Meter 
Pli!r Month 

$ 2.10 
.20 
.17 
.15 
.14 
.12 

'$ 2.10 
2.75 
3.5C> 
7.')0 

12.00 
22.50 
35.00 
60.00 
9O~OO 

130.00 



e 
A. 4l29S de 

APPL!CA13!tITY 

Sehed.~No. CBB-l 

CaontrA.l Bes1n Tariff Ar.,,,,­
B-Il-Flor-nc, Z9~-

Portions or the e1t1e:l of Bell, Do-,.mey, Southgate,. Huo.tiDgton Park" 
Paramount" Vernon am·the eocmun1t1~~ of Bell ~,._ SoJ.lydal.e and 
Florence, o.nd vie1D1ty of each, Los Angeles Co'Cllty. 

. Per l'..e~r 
P..,rXonth 

Quo.nt1 tyRa:tc:I : 

'!!rot 
Uext 
Next 
Next. 
N4!!xt 
Over 

700 cu.rt. or less ••••••••••••••••••••• 
1,800eu.ft., per 100 eu.!t ............. .. 
7,500 eu.:ft.,. per 100 eu.f't ............... . 

90,000 eu.tt., per 100· cu.i:t •••••••••••••• 
50 ,000 eu.ft.,- per 100 eu.f't. • ............. . 

150,000" eu .. rt., per 100 <:u.:f't .............. . 

For 5/8 x3/4-1neb.me~r •••••••••••••••• ~ ....... .. 
For 3/4-1neh meter· ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1.rJ.ch :no~r ••••••••••••••••• e' .... ' •••• 

For li-inch me:t-.r •• ' ••• ' ............... ~ ••••• 
PoX" 2-:1nch m.e~r ......................................... .. 
For 3-irleh" m&ter .•• ' ................ ,. ••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-1neh ~.)ter ••••••••••.•••• ' ••••.•••.•••• 
For e-1neh ~ter .............. 0lil ~ ••••••• _ •••• .., 

For. lQ-ineh meter .......... : ................ : .... . 

The Y..1r.dmum Cbsrg~ v.tll ent1 tle ~. eust¢mer 
to the qg&nt1ty of w.ter .... hie21 that minofwm 
eharge ~ pm-eha.se at the Q.us.nt1ty Re.~s. 

$ 1.80 
.18 
.l7 
.1$ 
.l4 
.. 22 

$ 1.80 
2.35 
3.00 
7.00 

J.2 .. 00 
22.50· 
35 .. 00 

. 60.00 
90.00 

130 .. 00 



41295 - ae 

I DISSENT. 
I 

!be treatment accorded Federa:l income taxes for the test 
, 

year violates Commission policy as set forth in Decision No.59926 

in case No. 6148. 

In Decision No. 59926, the Commission majority knanciated 

a policy of allowing as an operating expense Federal inc~·~s 

as paid; found "there is created no income tax d.e£enal and' no 

deferred tax li.abi11ty", and upon such finding denied to C.~·tlifornia 

.utilities authority to normalize Federal income taxes for rate-

making purposes. 

In the instant proceedillg, applicant took liberalized 

depreciat:ton for the years 1954, 1955, 1956 and 1957" but stated 

that, it had not elected to claim accelerated depreciation "£or 

the tax years 1958 and 1959, and does not intend to cJ..a1m it in 

the future rt
• In this decision the Comz:cission majority states .; 

that applicant r s Federal income taxes are computed on .m "as paid" 

basis, however, it then proceeds to deduct from the Federal income 

taxes actually accrued and to be paid an amount equal to the 

difference between taxes computed on a straight-line basis and 

taxes tJ:lat· would have accrued for the test year bad app:licant not 

used accelerated depreciation in the years above enumerated. !he 

majority also deducts from the Federal income tax due and payable 

for the test year .an amount equal to interest on flthe deferred 

tax reserve" computed at the rate of retunl allowed applicant in 

the decision,. thas ~ in effect) removi.Ilg the deferred taX rese~e 

from the ra.te base. 

-1-



4!l29S - a. 
Although, in the majority decisi.on, taxes have been . 

"computed" on an "as paid" basiS, the taXes actually allowed D.S 

a.n expense are those remaining after the above deductions have been 

made, despite the fact that applicant will be required to pa.y more 

taxes than the amount allowed as an expetlSe; thus, in effect, for 

the purposes of this decision, the Commission majority has 

normalized Federal income taxes for the test year of this applicant. 

For the, Commission to deny, on the one h....llld, the existence 

of a deferred tax liability for the purpose of depriving California 

utilities and their ratepayers the benefits of liberalized', 
" 

depreciation as provided by !he Congress, while on the other hand, 

to recognize a deferred tax liability for ~he parpose of reducing 

the Federal income taxallowecl to be charged to operating expenses 

of a utility, appears to be inconsisten1:. If there. is no deferred 
I 

~axliability resulting from a utilityls taking accelerated 

depreciatioll, as was declared to be the caSe in Decision No. 59926, 

to saddle a utility.with such a deferred liability, which actually 

has resulted in higher taxes, is discriminatory and unj-.ust. 


